CHAPTER 1

MISCELLANEQOUS

Lighted baseball fields $100.00 per team annually/(Collected by
Farmington Hills) organized adult teams
Bad checks $35.00
*Transfer of Delinquent
Accounts to Tax Roll 10% of amount due, minimum $50.00
*Weed cutting Cost + 20% overhead
(10% penalty after due date)
**Recycling
Container set at wholesale price
Cart set at wholesale price
Weddings Solemnized by Mayor $50.00

*The following agencies are exempt from the fee:

Chairs of City of Farmington Boards and Commissions
Farmington School District

Governmental planning agencies

Other municipalities

Print or broadcast media

* Amended: 6-04-07
rE Amended: 6-4-04
o Amended: 8-4-03



CHAPTER 2

PRINTED MATERIAL

Charter $7.50
Copies — Per page 8 2 X 11 printed material .50 in person
* - Per page larger than 8 72 X 11 .75 in person
* - Mailing charge per envelope $2.00

- Tax receipt $1.00

- Tax bill $1.00
* - Assessing records per page $1.00
Land Use map $5.00
***Qrdinance book $95.00
***Zoning book $20.00
*City Map $3.00
Zoning Map $5.00
Business name list $15.00
**Master Plan $10.00

*Amended 9-3-96
**Amended 7-1-98
***Amended 6-18-01



CHAPTER 3

CEMETERY
FEE SCHEDULE
GRAVE:
*** Resident $ 900.00
*** Non-Resident $ 1800.00

OPENING & CLOSING:
*** Weekday Service arriving before 3:00 p.m. $ 850.00

Service arriving after 3:00 p.m. $ 1000.00
***Saturday/Holiday*

Service arriving before 1:00 p.m. $ 1100.00

Service arriving after 1:00 p.m. $ 1350.00

CREMATION BURIAL:
*** Weekdays Service arriving before 3:00 p.m.$ 450.00

Service arriving after 3:00 p.m. $ 600.00
***Saturday/Holiday*

Service arriving before 1:00 p.m. $ 575.00

Service arriving after 1:00 p.m. $ 675.00

**DISINTERMENT: To re-enter

City Cemetery $ 800.00

Other Cemetery $ 650.00
TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP:
*** Resident $ 40.00
*** Non-Resident $ 65.00

CONSTRUCTION OF FOUNDATIONS

FOR MEMORIALS AND MARKERS:

*** Single up to 42" X 18” $ 175.00
*** Double up to 60” X 18” $ 300.00
($.50 per square inch if larger)

*Holidays, include Martin Luther King, Jr.’s Birthday, Good Friday, day after
Thanksgiving, day before or after Christmas and New Year’s Day.

NO OPENING OR CLOSING ON SUNDAY, NEW YEAR’'S DAY, MEMORIAL DAY,
INDEPENDENCE DAY, LABOR DAY, THANKSGIVING DAY AND CHRISTMAS DAY.

** Amended 6-21-2013
***Amended 8-20-2018



CHAPTER 4

ANIMAL LICENSING

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 22, 2013, CHAPTER 4 ANIMAL
LICENSING IS ELIMINATED



CHAPTER 5

CLERK DEPARTMENT

SECTION 1 - NOTARY SERVICE

$5.00 - Per Notarial Act

Amended 12/19/16
Effective 1/1/18



CHAPTER 6

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

SECTION 1 - MISCELLANEOUS

Bicycle license $2.00
Copies — First page $5.00
Additional pages $1.50 each
Photo - Black/white $10.00 + cost
Color $10.00 + cost
Accident Reports $10.00
Fingerprints (card) — Resident $5.00
Non-Resident $8.00

Local record clearance (non-governmental) $10.00

Permit Parking Fee — First two permits (no cost)
Additional permits $2.00 per permit
Police Records (video, phone) $10.00 tape + hourly wage

Vehicle Impoundment (abandoned or Arrests) $25.00
(Effective November 18, 2013)

SECTION 2 — ANIMAL CONFINEMENT

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 22, 2013 SECTION 2 ANIMAL CONFINEMENT ELIMINATED



SECTION 3 - ALARMS

Alarm Registration (Resident & Non-Resident) $15.00
First false alarm activation in a calendar year No Charge
Second false alarm activation in a calendar year $20

If not paid within 30 days $30
Third false alarm activation in the calendar year $40

If not paid in 30 days $50

Fourth and each subsequent false alarm activation in the calendar year ~ $100
If not paid within 30 days $125

For each additional 30 day period that the above required fees are unpaid $5

Revised 10-30-2017

SECTION 4 - LIQUOR LICENSE INVESTIGATIONS

Class C or Private Club License

New license or transfer of ownership $250.00

Relocation of existing license $75.00 (per person names on request)
SDD/SDM:

New license or transfer of ownership $150.00

(per person named on request) $75.00

Add or drop space on license $75.00

Dance or entertainment permit $75.00

Special license and one day permits $75.00

These fees will be collected at the time of application. A receipt for the applicable fees
is to be attached to the application before any investigations are started.




CHAPTER 7

BUSINESS LICENSE, PERMIT AND REGISTRATION FEES

REGISTRATION FEES:
****Per Business (each location

Annual

(Unless Chapter 7 establishes a specific fee)

Outside Sales

(Excluding sidewalk promotions)
(Bond up to $500 may be required)

Vending Machines:
Inside a registered business

Other locations (per machine)
$.50+ Machines
.01 to .49 Machines

LICENSING/PERMIT/REGISTRATION FEES:

**rr*Establishment offering alcohol
(Sec. 3.26-3.37)

Auction

(Bond requirement per code:
$1,000 - $50,000)

(Sec. 6.26-6.28)

Auctioneer
(Sec. 6.46-6.49)

Bed and Breakfast
(Sec. 8-30)

Carnival/Circus/Exhibition
(Bond: $1,000 - $10,000)
(Sec. 4.91-4.92)

Coin Operated Amusement Device
Establishments

Annual

Annual
Annual

$50.00

$100.00

No charge

$20.00
$5.00

Application (see Ch. 3)

Annual

Daily
Annual

Daily
Annual

Application
Annual

Daily

Application

$125.00

$30.00
$150.00

$20.00
$100.00

$150.00
$40.00

$200.00

$150.00



Annual $40.00

Distributor-per device Annual $10.00
(Does not apply to incidental
Use on registered businesses)
(Sec 4.111-4.140)

*  Collecting/Disposing/Hauling Solid
Waste within City Annual $75.00
(Sec. 16-26)

* Kennel License Annual $75.00
(Sec. 5.81-5.82)

*****Massage Facility Application $300.00

(Sec.18.26-18.31) Annual $250.00
****Pawnbrokers Application $50.00
(Effective November 18, 2013) Annual $50.00
Pornographic Business Application $350.00
(Sec.4.181-4.185) Annual $300.00
****Precious Metal and Gem Dealers Application $50.00
(Effective November 18, 2013) Annual $50.00
Public Dances
(Bond: $500 to $5,000) Daily $100.00
(Sec. 4.51)

FrxrSolicitors Application $25.00
(Annual application required) Daily $15.00
For daily registration Annual $125.00
(Sec. 22.4-22.9)

Taxicabs Application $150.00
(Sec. 33.46-33.54) Annual $40.00
Theaters Application $150.00
(Sec. 4.93) Annual $40.00
NOTE: *kkkk
1. Delinquent penalty of 20% will be levied after due date.
2. Registrations in the last quarter of the year will be applied to the following

year as well



*  Amended 7-1-98

** Amended 6-18-01

*** Amended 10-17-11
****Amended 10-22-13
***Amended 8-20-2018
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CHAPTER 8

RUBBISH AND RECYCLING

*Per year annual recycling fees:
Annual fees are not prorated for
vacancy!

Fees collected through tax rolls.

Recycling waiver

Amended 6/15/15
Effective 7/1/15

Residential

Single Family &
Condominiums
With Leaf Collection

$214.99

$110.00

11

Residential
Condominiums
Without Leaf
Collection

$175.58

$110.00



CHAPTER 9
BUILDING DEPARTMENT
SECTION 1 - REGISTRATION AND LICENSING
All contractors and builders are required with the City of Farmington and any State or
Reciprocal License must be verified before registration may be made or work

commended within the City.

Contractors and builders are entitled to one (1) re-inspection covering corrections noted
by inspectors on inspection cards.

Second corrections inspection........ $30.00
The following registrations are issued for the calendar year and must be renewed each
year:

Building Contractor *

Fence Contractor or Erectors *

Billboard or Sign Erectors *
Building Wrecker *
Excavating Contractor *
Fumigator *
House Mover or Raiser *
Sidewalk Builder *
Electrical Contractor *
Mechanical Contractor *
Plumbing Contractor *

Effective 8-01-03
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SECTION 2 - BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

Miscellaneous Structures:

Plan Review and Administration Base Fee $50.00
+per square foot up to 500 square feet $00.08
+each additional square foot over 500 $00.02

New Single Family Residential Construction:

Flat rate for single family construction $250.00
Up to 1,800 square feet
+for each additional square foot $000.10

Over 1,800 (includes maximum of 3
Inspections and plan review and administration base fee

Special Permit:
One and Two Family (Use Groups R-3 & R-4) $80.00
Or Miscellaneous (Use Group T) not requiring
Certificate of Occupancy and Mobile Homes
(includes 1 inspection only)
Planning Commission Review $50.00

All Other Construction (Does not Include Plan Review Fees):

Total Cost of Improvement (Based on he Bureau of Construction Codes Square Foot
Construction Cost Table)

To - $1,000 $40.00 (includes 1 inspection only)
$1,000 - $10,000 $40.00 + $15/$1,000 over $1,000
Over - $10,000 $8/$1,000

Commercial Pre-manufactured Unit (Modular) Fee is based on 50% of the normal on-
site construction fee.

Satellite Dishes (accessory Building):
10 ft from overhead wires/cable to be buried  $30.00
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Additional Charges:
Additional Inspections

Overtime Inspection

Special Inspections —VA, FHA, Etc.

Demolition — All Classes

Zoning Compliance Review

Certificate of Occupancy
(when required by building code)

Outdoor Seating/Outside Sales

$50.00 per hour of fraction thereof
$70.00 per hour or fraction thereof
$50.00

$20.00 Plan Review and Administration
Base Fee +.02 square foot of demolition

$50.00

$50.00

$50.00

Any additional inspections will be invoiced in accordance with the charges listed above.

Sidewalk and Approach Permits:
Fence Permits:

Awning Permits:

REFUNDS

No refunds on fees of $30.00 or less.

Flat Rate $20.00
Flat Rate $30.00

Flat rate $25.00

Deductions shall be made as follows on all fees to be refunded:

Requests for refunds must be made within on (1) year from date the permits, licenses,
or certificates were issued. Ten ($10.00) dollars shall be deducted to cover general

overhead expenses.

If refund covers fees paid for building permits requiring the examination of plans, an
additional thirty (30%) percent shall be deducted from the balance as compensation for

engineering service.

An additional twenty ($20.00) dollars shall be deducted for every inspection made prior

to refund application.



SECTION 3 — CASH OR SURETY BONDS
The City of Farmington will require a bond on all building permits issued. All bonds will
be returned trough the mail once a final inspection of the work has been completed and
approved and cleanup has been determined to be satisfactory.
The following bonds shall apply to the various permits:
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMITS:
New Residential Homes $500.00

Residential Additions, Alterations and Repairs
Based on value of work

$0 - 10,000 $50.00

$10,001 — 25,000 $250.00
$25,000 + $500.00
Above Ground Swimming Pools $300.00
In-Ground Swimming Pools $500.00
Demolition (all structures) $500.00

MULTI/COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL:

$0-100,000 $500.00

$100,001 — 300,000 $1,000.00
$300,001 — 500,000 $2,500.00
$500,001 + $3,500.00

15



SECTION 4 - SQUARE FOOT CONSTRUCTION COST TABLE*

To be used with the City of Farmington Building Permit Fee Schedule for computation of
“Total Cost of Improvement”. The table below outlines the base cost per square foot for
any given Use Group/Type of Construction combination. These figures are accurate for
buildings up to two (2) stories or 30 feet in height.  For buildings more than two (2)
stories, the table figures per square foot for all stories must be adjusted downward
approximately 2% for each story over two (2), up to and including ten (10). Adjust
downward approximately 1% for each story over ten (10). Basements and cellars msut
be computed separately at 20% of table cost. These figures are not intended to reflect
actual cost of construction but are only used as a basis for determination of fees related
to services rendered for projects.

*Table is based on the BOCA Building Valuation Data Report, Table 1 “Square Foot
Construction Costs’, May/June 1988 issue. All costs will be rounded to the next higher
$1,000.00.

16



SECTION 5 - PLANNING AND ZONING FEES

PART A
Engineering Review Minimum deposit of $500.00

Total: Actual cost of engineering services

+ 2% of project cost for administration and overhead

Volume of Building Building Code Review Energy Code Plumbing/Electrical/Mechanical
(Cubic Feet) Fee Review Fee Code
BASE FEE Review Fee (per individual
review)
Up to 20,000 $100.00 $60.00 $60.00
20,001 to 40,000 $130.00 $60.00 $60.00
40,001 to 60,000 $175.00 $60.00 $60.00
60,001 to 80,000 $215.00 $70.00 $65.00
80,001 to 100,000 $250.00 $80.00 $67.00
100,001 to 150,000 $290.00 $88.00 $75.00
150,001 to 200,000 $315.00 $95.00 $85.00
Over 200,000 $320 + 3.00 per each 35% of 30% of
10,000 cu ft over BASE FEE BASE Fee
200,000 cubic feet
Building code review fees for Assembly 1.5 times the indicated
Institutional and Mercantile Covered base fee

Malls (over 40,000 cu ft)
Preliminary plan review 0.50 times the Bldg. Code
Base plan review fee (shall
Be applied to the final review fee)

Re-submissions $60.00/hr (1 hour minimum)

Consulting services up to one hour (minimum rate)  $70.00/hr
Each additional hour computed to the nearest %2 hr ~ $70.00

Barrier free design review $70.00
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PART B
Escrow Fees

Subdivision

1. Tentative Preliminary Plat

2. Final Preliminary Plat

3. Final Plat
Condominium

1. Preliminary Site Plan

2. Final Site Plan
Multiple Family Residential
Planned Unit Development

1. Preliminary/Concept

2. Final Site Plan

Non-residential Site Plan

Sketch Plan Review

Special Lane Use — Fee in addition to site

plan review
Rezoning Review

$400 + $3.00 per dwelling unit
$300 + $1.50 per dwelling unit

$200 + $1.50 per dwelling unit

$400 + $3.00 per dwelling unit
$300 + $1.50 per dwelling unit

$400 + $3.00 per dwelling unit

$500 + $3.00 per dwelling unit
$400 + $3.00 per dwelling unit
$450 + $50.00 per acre

$150

$375 per use plus site plan fee

$500 + $25.00 per acre
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SECTION 6 - ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES
REGISTRATION AND LICENSING:

All contractors are required to register with the City of Farmington and any State or
Reciprocal license must be verified before registration may be made or work
commenced within the City.

Contractors are entitled to (1) re-inspection covering corrections noted by inspectors on
inspection cards. Second inspection for corrections will not be made until a fee of
$30.00 has been paid to the City of Farmington.

Electrical Contractor Registration $30.00
Observable Inspection $50.00
PART A

A BASE FEE of $30.00 is applied to each permit containing one fee item from PART A
of this schedule.

A1 CIRCUITS

First 100 Circuits (new or extended) — Each circuit $6.00
Each additional circuit (over 100) $5.00

A2 ROUGH INSPECTION (Concealed Wiring — Each Permit)

Each inspection $20.00
A3 FIXTURES

Each 25 lamps or tubes or fraction thereof $10.00

Each additional group of 25 lamps or tubes $5.00

Or fraction thereof

a. Floodlights or lamps of 1,000 watts capacity each or over shall be
considered as powered units.

b. Each cluster of floodlights consisting of lamps, each 1,000 watts over,
shall be considered as one power unit of sum of lamp wattage.

C. Each neon type gas-tube shall be counted as one unit.
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A4 ELECTRICAL POWER UNITS
Includes motors, transformers, supplemental heating units, furnaces, power

plugs, generators, rectifiers, capacitors, welders, flood lamps of 1,000 watts or
over, heating and/or power units based on horsepower, KW or KVA rating.

First 100 Units Next 100 Units Each Unit

Each Each Over 200*

Ya HP, KW or KVA to HP, KW, KVA or Power

Plug $25.00 $5.00 $2.00
Over 10 to 20 $35.00 $6.00 $2.00
Over 20 to 30 $40.00 $7.00 $2.00
Over 30 to 50 $40.00 $12.00 $2.00
Over 50 to 75 $45.00 $17.00 $2.00
Over 75 $50.00 $27.00 $2.00

(Above fees include branch circuit wiring to the equipment).

Permits for multi-motor utilization equipment such as machine tools, air conditioners,
etc., shall include all motors, heaters, etc., on the equipment.

Fees for motors of less than 2 HP on other than space heating furnaces shall be based

on the number of circuits supplying such motors. See Item A1.

*This column applies when TOTAL units on a single permit for each category exceeds
200 units.

A5 SERVICE

NEW SERVICE (new buildings)

100 Amperes or Less $35.00
Over 100 to 200 Amperes $45.00
Over 200 to 400 Amperes $45.00
Over 400 to 600 Amperes $50.00
Over 600 to 800 Amperes $60.00
Over 800 Amperes $75.00

CHANGE OF SERVICE (Service Presently Exists)
Each service — includes repair, increase or relocation

100 Amperes or Less $15.00
Over 100 to 200 Amperes $20.00
Over 200 to 400 Amperes $30.00
Over 400 to 600 Amperes $35.00
Over 600 to 800 Amperes $40.00
Over 800 $60.00
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TEMPORARY PRIMARY SERVICE $60.00
TEMPORARY SECONDARY SERVICE $30.00

(Plus charge under Item A1 for each circuit in use).
Connection of service for new single and 2-family dwellings may be granted
without charge as a temporary secondary service, if requested when making
application for the original wiring permit, and provided temporary is ready at the

time of first inspection.

A6 ELECTRIC RANGES, OVENS, DRYERS, DISPOSALS, WATER HEATERS,
GARAGE DOOR OPENERS, FURNACES, AIR CONDITIONERS

Washer & Dryer $12.00

Water Heater $12.00

Furnace & AC $12.00

Ranges, Ovens, Washer or Dryer,

Furnace or Air Conditioner, Disposals, etc. $10.00
A7 FEEDERS

First 100 Feet or Less $12.00

Next 1,000 Feet each additional 100’ or fraction

thereof $7.00

Over1,100 feet each additional 100” or fraction

Thereof $2.00

A8 UNDERFLOOR RACEWAYS, HEADERS FOR CELLULAR FLOORS, ETC.

First 100 feet or less $12.00
Next 1,000 feet (each 100’ or fraction thereof) $6.00
Next 10,000 feet (each 100’ or fraction thereof) $2.00

Next 11,100 feet (each 1,000’ or fraction thereof) $2.00
A9 RESIDENTIAL ELECTRICAL SPACE HEATING

First room $18.00
Each additional room $12.00

(For supplemental heating and other occupancies, use KW rating per unit under
Item 4 in schedule).
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A10 MOTION PICTURE APPARATUS
Each machine $35.00
A11 SIGN CONNECTION TO EXISTING CIRCUITS

Each sign, first circuit $20.00
Each additional circuit for same sign $7.00

A12 SMALL SIGNS (CONNECTION)

Signs not exceeding 2 sq ft on any face and not exceeding two (2) faces to any
sign.

Use a separate permit form and list the number of such signs under fixtures.
Also write “SMALL SIGNS” under remarks on the permit form.

Each 20 small signs or fraction thereof $15.00
A13 OUTLINE TUBING (CONNECTION)

Each 25 Feet or Fraction Thereof $15.00
A14 RESIDENTIAL UNSUPERVISED SMOKE DETECTORS

(Over 30 volts, permanently connected)

First 10 smoke, detectors, each $6.00

Next 50 smoke detectors, each $4.00

Over 60 smoke detectors, each $3.00
PART B

NOTE: Base fee does NOT apply to a permit containing ONLY Par B items.

B1 REPAIRS (GENERAL)

Repairs and alterations not specifically covered in this schedule, each hour
$50.00

B2 INSPECTIONS (SPECIAL, ADDITIONAL, INVESTIGATIONS, ETC.)

Inspections or investigations not specifically covered in this schedule, each hour
$50.00
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B3 ELECTRIC METER CABINETS (Relocation in Existing Services)
Each location $30.00

B4 ELECTRICAL SERVICE RECONNECT INSPECTIONS
Upon request of customer — each service $ 50.00
B5 SPECIAL ISPECTIONS (ELECTRICAL)

Carnivals $ 50.00
Circuses $ 50.00
Shop Inspection Refrigeration, Etc.

Each unit — each visit $200.00
Theatrical road shows $ 50.00

Temporary wiring
Conventions, displays, exhibits, etc., including lighting, motors, and other
electrical equipment:
Up to 100,000 sq ft of display area $ 75.00
Over 100,000 to 200,000 sq ft of display area $150.00
Over 200,000 to 300,000 sq ft of display area $225.00
Over 300,000 to 400,000 sq ft of display area $300.00
Over 400,000 sq ft of display area $375.00
Temporary outdoor decorative displays $ 50.00

B6 INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS
General maintenance and installation of electrical equipment in existing buildings
based on power units (generators, motors, welders, transformers, feeders,

circuits, fixtures, etc.)

First 100 power units, each $15.00
Over 100 power units, each $10.00

PERIODIC INSPECTIONS - CERTIFICATES

B7 ANNUAL INSPECTIONS (ELECTRICAL)

Convalescent Homes $50.00
Dance halls and cabarets, rental halls $50.00
Public storage houses $50.00
Self-service laundries $50.00
Hotels, rooming houses, theatres and recreation buildings:
Up to 5,000 sq ft $50.00
Over 5,000 sq ft $70.00
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B8 CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AND COMPLIANCE

Such request must be in writing by owner (Special Inspection requested
pertaining to sale of buildings):
Each Hour or Fraction Thereof $60.00

B9 STOP PROCESSING

Each location put on stop $ 6.00
Minimum fee $40.00

B10 STANDBY GENERATOR (NOT Required by Law)

0 — 30 Total KW or KVA, each $80.00
Over 30 Total KW or KVA, each $160.00

Permits for standby and/or emergency generators shall include no other work on
the same permit form.

PART C
Note: Base fee does NOT apply to a permit containing ONLY Part C items.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

Not less than $50.00 will be charged for the permit for fire alarm systems. Permits for
fire alarm systems shall be on a separate permit form listing only fire alarm items. If an
installation is not accepted upon initial inspection, a new permit is required for each
additional inspections needed.

A. City pull box (Gamewell) each box $18.00
B. Drill station $18.00
C. Pull stations

First station $18.00

Each additional station $ 8.00
D. Telephone stations

(2-Way communication units) each $ 8.00
E. Combination pull & telephone station $10.00
F. Fire alarm signal devices (horn, bell or voice

First device $18.00

Each Additional Device $ 8.00
G. Heat or smoke detectors-sprinkler heads

First device $18.00

Each additional detector or head $ 8.00
H. Fire door holders — each doorway $ 8.00
l. Combination door holders & smoke detector

Each doorway $25.00
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J. Building Master panels each $25.00
K. Building Master panel each circuit or zone $ 5.00
L. Telephone control panel each circuit or zone $ 5.00
M. Exit-way door electrical unlocking systems

First door $18.00

Each additional door $ 8.00
N. Sprinkler system flow switches each switch $15.00
0. Sprinkler valve tamper switches each switch $18.00
P. Sprinkler system dry each $55.00
Q. Sub-panel annunciate\or each zone (floor) $ 6.00
R. Ventilation fan dampers each $18.00
S. Elevator capture each elevator $55.00
T. Data gathering and reporting panel each panel $18.00
U. Central computer $55.00
V. Interfacing of fire alarm systems $18.00
W. Exhaust hood fire control system each hood $30.00
X. Fans controlled by fire alarm system each fan $18.00
Y. Fire control system

Foam, CO2, halogen, dry chemical each $30.00

Alterations or additions to existing systems is considered new work and the above fees
apply to all items, old or new, on the system.

All existing systems being connected to the Farmington Fire Department central system
will be treated as new work.

Electric motors, circuits, fixtures, heater units, service changes, etc., will be charged at
the rates established by the applicable fee schedules on a separate permit application.

C2 SELF-SERVICE FUEL PUMPS OR DISPENSING UNITS
Not less than $80.00 will be charged for the permit for installation of the system
for self-service installations. A separate permit form shall be used listing the
number of nozzles used for self-service. Pump field alterations ca be added on
the same permit form with nozzles by adding the $50.00 per unit fee (Item C3).
Each nozzle $15.00

C3 FIELD ALTERATION OF FUEL PUMP OR DISPENSING UNI

Any field alteration or addition to the electrical components of a unit.

Each fuel pump or dispensing unit $50.00

25



C4 SIGNS (TAG INSPECTION)

Each sign (1 circuit) $15.00
Each additional circuit in same sign $ 8.00

C5 SMALL SIGNS (Tag Inspection)

Signs not exceeding 2 sq ft on any face and not exceeding two (2) faces to any
sign.

Each sign $10.00
C6 OUTLINE TUBING (Tag Inspection)

Each 25 feet or fraction thereof $15.00
C7 WINDOW SIGNS (Tag Inspection)

Each sign (1 circuit) $12.00
Each additional circuit in same sign $ 6.00

A connection permit will not be required provided an approved indoor type transformer

supplied with a flexible cord 6’ or less in length is connected to a properly installed and
adequately rated receptacle within reach of the flexible cord.
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SECTION 7 - PLUMBING PERMIT FEES
REGISTRATION AND LICENSING

All contractors are required to register with the City of Farmington. Any state or
reciprocal license must be verified before registration may be made or work
commenced within the city.

Contractors are entitled to one (1) re-inspection covering corrections noted by
inspectors on inspection cards. A second inspection for corrections will not be made
until a fee of $30.00 has been paid to the City of Farmington.

Plumbing contractor registration $1.00
+ Administrative fee $15.00
Total: $16.00

NEW INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES

The minimum permit fee for the installation of any single item in the following schedule
shall be: $40.00

Each additional item shall require an additional amount in accordance with the list of
fees indicated.

Before receiving a plumbing permit, the owner or his agent shall pay such fees as shall
be established from time to time by the city council for the issuance of such permits.
Such fees may be varied in relation to the charter and the value of the work, amount of
inspection required, and other factors deemed pertinent by the city council.
REPLACEMENTS

The minimum permit fee for the replacement of any single item in the following schedule
(no waste or water piping alteration) shall be $40.00

Each additional item replaced shall require an additional amount in accordance with the
list of fees indicated.

PLUMBING SURVEY CORRECTIONS

The minimum permit fee for the correction of any single item listed in the following
schedule shall be $40.00.
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Each additional item corrected shall require an additional amount in accordance with the
list of fees indicated.

ADDITIONAL PERMITS
The minimum permit fee for the installation, replacement or correction of any one item

of additional equipment prior to the completion of plumbing or drainage work involving a
permit previously issued shall be $25.00.

SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTION FEE $40.00
RE-INSPECTION FEE $30.00
FIXTURES

Stacks (New or alteration-soil, waste, vent and inside conductor)
Water Closets

Baths

Lavatories

Laundry trays

Sinks (any description)

Floor drain traps (in san. & iron lines)

Shower traps

Sumps and interceptors

Urinals pump or water lift

Garbage disposal

Water softener

Drinking fountain

Hose bibs

Any fixture not listed $10.00/each

ENERGY CONSERVATION DEVICES

Automatic vent dampers, gas-fired space heating equipment and gas-fired hot water
heaters (individual installations or combined installations made at the same time)

$30.00
Additional at same location — each $20.00
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

For each automatic laundry machine (domestic), humidifier or beverage vending
machine installed separately, the minimum permit fee shall be $40.00.
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If more than one unit is installed at the same time and at the same location, or if
included on application for permit covering other fixtures, each additional unit shall
require an additional fee of $11.00
EVALUATION OF SPECIAL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES AND MATERIALS
For the physical examination, review of data and other information relating to the
acceptance for installation of materials, devices and various equipment to cover the cost
of service incidental to such an evaluation, each man hour or fraction thereof

$60.00
Minimum fee $60.00
CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION OR RE-INSPECTION

Initial survey and biennial re-inspection:

Per man-hour $50.00
Minimum fee $50.00
Each additional one-half hour or fraction

Thereof $25.00

WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

Size:

Y2 $ 20.00
17 $ 30.00
1 $ 30.00
1% $ 40.00
2’ $ 60.00
2V $ 65.00
3 $ 80.00
4” $90.00
Exceeding 4” $200.00

Fees for complete new systems shall be based on the size of distribution pipe at the
meter.

Maximum fees for the alteration, enlargement and extensions of existing systems
$180.00

Any additional cost for services rendered will be charged at the hourly rate in
increments of one-half hour or fraction thereof.
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If water distribution piping is the only plumbing installed or replaced, the minimum
permit shall be $50.00

DRAINS
Storm drains inside of buildings, underground or above ground (Plumbing Permit)

Storm drains outside of buildings (Drainage Permit)

Lines not exceeding 6” in diameter $ 42.00
Lines not exceeding 8” in diameter $ 54.00
Lines not exceeding 10” in diameter $ 66.00
Lines not exceeding 12” in diameter $ 84.00
Lines not exceeding 14” in diameter $102.00
Lines not exceeding 16” in diameter $114.00
Lines not exceeding 18” in diameter $144.00
Lines over 18” in diameter $180.00
Manholes, catch basins each $ 15.00
SEWERS
(Sewer installations outside of buildings).
Lines not exceeding 6” in diameter $ 42.00
Lines not exceeding 8” in diameter $ 54.00
Lines not exceeding 10” in diameter $ 66.00
Lines not exceeding 12” in diameter $ 84.00
Lines not exceeding 14” in diameter $102.00
Lines not exceeding 16” in diameter $114.00
Lines not exceeding 16” in diameter $144.00
Lines not exceeding 18” in diameter $180.00
Manholes, Catch Basins each $ 15.00

BUILDING SEWER TO BUILDING DRAIN CONNECTION (Plumbing Permit) CROCK
TO IRON

For each connection, when a new sewer and/or main drain in installed. Minimum permit

fee: $50.00
SEPTIC TANK BY-PASS $50.00
LAWN SPRINKLER SYSTEMS $40.00

30



SECTION 8 - MECHANICAL FEES
REGISTRATION AND LICENSING

All contractors are required to register with the Cit of Farmington. Any state or
reciprocal license must be verified before registration may be made or work
commended within the city. Per state law, registration of a contractor’s license is based
on a three year period rather than annually.

Contractors are entitled to one (1) re-inspection covering corrections noted by
inspectors on inspection cards. Second inspection for corrections will not be made until
a fee of $30.00 has been paid to the City of Farmington.

Mechanical contractor registration $15.00
+administrative fee $15.00
Total: $30.00

GAS-FIRED EQUIPMENT
Installation permits (new or replacement)

Burner with input rating not exceeding 50,000 BUT:
First 5 units at same location, each unit $40.00
Each unit over 5 at same location $25.00

50,001 — 75,000 BTU:
First 5 units at same location, each unit $45.00
Each unit over 5 at same location $25.00

75,001 — 500,000 BTU:
First 5 units at same location, each unit $55.00
Each unit over 5 at same location $35.00

Over 500,000 BUT:

Each unit $65.00
Combination gas and oil $95.00
Alterations to existing burner or furnace

Installation, each unit $40.00
Preliminary inspection, each visit $30.00

Room heater, wall heater, baseboard-type unit

First unit at each address $40.00
Each additional unit at same address $20.00
Special inspection fee for failure to obtain permit $50.00
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INSTALLATION PERMITS - GAS FIRED INFRARED HEATERS

Heaters with Input Ratings Not Exceeding 50,000 BTU per hour:

First units at each occupancy each unit $35.00
Over 5 units to 15 units at same occupancy each unit $20.00
Over 15 units at same occupancy each unit $15.00
First 5 units at each occupancy each unit $45.00
Over 5 units to 15 units at same occupancy each unit $25.00
Over 15 units at same occupancy each unit $15.00

Heaters with input ratings over 75,000 to 500,000 BUT per hour:

First 5 units at each occupancy each unit $50.00
Over 5 units to 15 units at same occupancy each unit $35.00
Over 15 units at same occupancy each unit $22.00

Heaters with input ratings over 500,000 BTU per hour:
Each unit $60.00

OTHER SPACE HEATING SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

INSTALLATION AND LATERATION PERMITS

Installation of space heating distribution system in

existing building $35.00
Alteration of space heating distribution system in

existing building $28.00
Installation of solid fuel-fired or gas pre-fab fireplace $45.00
Heat pumps $25.00
Flue dampers $25.00
Gas piping system permit each system $35.00
Duct work $40.00
Chimney liner $25.00

INFORMATION INSEPCTION (OBSERVABLE COMPONENT)

Information inspection of existing residential heating and/or
air conditioning equipment $50.00
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BOILERS
Based on BTU’s. See prices for gas-fired equipment.
Maijor repairs to existing boilers each $40.00

No permit required for low pressure STEAM boilers not exceeding 300 sq ft of heating
surface.

INSPECTIONS - CERTIFICATES FOR

Low pressure steam or hot water boilers (under 300 sq ft heating surface, when
inspection is requested)

Each location $40.00

Shop inspections of boilers and pressure vessels
each inspection visit each unit $45.00

Second-hand boilers and second-hand pressure

vessels each inspection visit each unit $45.00

FUEL OIL FIRED EQUIPMENT
BURNERS, TANKS & EQUIPMENT

INSTALLATION PERMITS — BURNERS
Room heaters (stoves and portable heaters) each $30.00
All other oil burners (new or replacement)

5 GPH and under each (including above-ground fuel

oil storage not exceeding 550 gals $50.00

Heaters and tanks or drums installed in house trailer each  $25.00

Oil burners (new or replacement) over 5 GPH each $50.00
Combination gas-oil burner each $90.00
Special inspection fee for failure to obtain permit $50.00
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INSTALLATION PERMITS — HOMEOWNER

Includes burner, connected above-ground fuel oil tank and examination.
Central heating unit, conversion burner, floor furnace each  $50.00
Room heater, wall heater

First unit at each address $40.00
Each additional unit at same address $25.00

REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS

INSTALLATION PERMITS

Self-contained systems activated by motors or engines 2 HP or less

First 5 units at each location each unit $35.00

Each additional unit over 5 at same occupancy $15.00

2 HP to 5HP each unit $35.00
Remote systems activated by motors or engines

5HP or less each unit $35.00
Systems and/or compressors activated by motors or engines

Over 5 HP to 50 HP each unit $60.00

Over 50 HP to 100 HP each unit $87.00

Over 100 HP each unit $107.00

Alterations to each system
(This does not include additional compressors; these require installation permits

based on their horsepower) $35.00
Special or shop inspection of refrigeration equipment

Each unit — each visit $40.00

Special inspection fee for failure to obtain permit $50.00

Preliminary inspection each visit $35.00

INFORMATION INSPECTION
Information inspection of existing residential heating and/or air conditioning
equipment $40.00
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OVERTIME INSPECTIONS

Evenings and Saturdays

First one-half hour or fraction thereof $60.00

Each additional half-hour or fraction thereof $40.00
Sundays and Holidays

First one-half hour or fraction thereof $70.00

Each additional half-hour or fraction thereof $45.00

The above rates are to be charged in addition to the regular license and permit fees.

Fire Suppression Systems

Minimum permit fee of $30.00
Per head plus plan review charges $ 2.00
Commercial kitchen make-up air/exhaust system $70.00

Outside reviews are subject to rates established by city’s consultants.
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SECTION 9 - SIGNS

INSTALLATION PERMITS

Sign Erector Registration $25.00
All signs (including ground and pole signs, wall signs, marquee signs, and roof signs)
shall be charged at a flat rate fee of (per sign) $50.00
Temporary signs (issued for a period for 30 days) $25.00
Awnings $30.00
Face change only (per face) $30.00

NOTE: The City of Farmington also requires that a Certificate of Insurance and/or a
$10,000 sign erectors bond be posted with the Building Department.
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CHAPTER 10
ZONING
SECTION 1 - SITE PLAN REVIEWS
Residential & Commercial Site Plans and PUD Non-Refundable Application Fee
$225 Application Fee
$275 Pre-Application Meeting Fee
$500

Residential & Commercial Site Plans
Planning Fees

Preliminary Review $500
Final Review $500
Engineering Fees
Preliminary Review $500
Final Review $500
Total Residential & Commercial Site Plan Deposit $2,225
PUD
Planning Fees
Preliminary Review $1,000
Final Review $1,000
Total PUD Deposit $2,225 plus Engineering & Attorney Fees
Add-Ons (Project Based)
Planning Engineering
Special Land Use $500 $500
Traffic Impact $500 $500
Easement, Development Agreement, Etc $500 $500
Detailed Engineering Plan Review* N/A $2K-$24K
(project cost
based)
Parking Lot/Drainage Only Review* N/A $2K-$24K
(project cost
based)

Fire Marshall Review $250

*In accordance with adopted City Engineering Design Standards
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SECTION 2 - BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, PLANNING COMMISSION

Fence Variance

Zoning Code Interpretation
Special meetings
Rezoning

Ordinance Amendment

Dimensional/Use Variance —
Multiple Family and All Non-Residential

Dimensional/Use Variance — Single Family

$50

$150

$500 Additional Charge
$500

$500

$500

$250

SECTION 3 — ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

Outdoor Seating
Facade
Outdoor Display & Sales

Landscaping

$250
$250
$250

$250 plus Planning Fees
(if required)

SECTION 4 - CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS

Single Family

Multiple Family and All Non-Residential

Amended 6-15-15
Effective 7-1-15
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CHAPTER 11

WATER AND SEWER RATES, FEES AND CHARGES

SECTION 1 - FARMINGTON METERED USERS

Water Consumption Charge
GLWA Fixed Water Charge
Sewer Commodity Charge

GLWA Fixed Sewer Charge

$ 5.46 per 1,000 gallons of water used
$32.00 per premise served, quarterly
$ 6.83 per 1,000 gallons of water used

$37.27 per premise served, quarterly

SECTION 2 - WHOLESALE AND OUTSIDE CUSTOMER WATER RATES

Farmington System to Other Systems

Farmington to Outside Customers

Farmington Evergreen System to Other system

$19.40 per thousand cubic feet

$ 5.46 per 1,000 gallons of water used plus
$32.00 per premise served, quarterly

$19.83 per thousand cubic feet

SECTION 3 - WHOLESALE AND OUTSIDE CUSTOMER SEWER RATES

Farmington District to Other systems (wholesale)

Farmington Evergreen System to Other system
(wholesale)

Farmington Evergreen District to Outside Customer

$56.04 per thousand cubic feet

$25.27 per thousand cubic feet

$ 6.83 per 1,000 gallons of water used plus
$37.27 per premise served, quarterly

Note: The $32.00 GLWA Fixed Water Charge and $37.27 GLWA Fixed Sewer Charge will be assessed
quarterly unless the account is closed and/or the meter removed.

SECTION 4 — CONNECTION FEES

Residential Water
Sewer

Non-residential Water

Water

Effective 7/01/18
Amended 7/16/18

$1,200.00 RESOLUTION 04-17-016
$1,500.00

Based on unit factor water consumption schedule
published by Oakland County times the residential
rate.

Based on unit factor water consumption schedule
published by Oakland County times the residential
rate.
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SECTION 5 - WATER TAP-INS

5/8 to 1 in. water tap & meter set $1,050.00
1 % in water tap & meter set $1,450.00
2 in. water tap & meter set $2,800.00
Other size taps Time & Material plus 20%

Meter replacements are at cost including labor, equipment and materials.
SECTION 6 — SEWER TAP-INS
Time & material plus 20%

SECTION 7 - METER REMOVAL

$55.00 (Includes reinstallation of same
meter)

SECTION 8 — METER TESTING

Up to 1 in. $100.00
1 inc and over Cost + 10%

SECTION 9 - HYDRANT USE

Permit $30.00

Deposit $100.00

Water Consumption Charge $5.46 per 1,000 gals

GLWA Fixed Water Charge $1.41 per 1,000 gals
plus 20% special handling &
processing

SECTION 10 - CONSTRUCTION WATER

Residential $150.00/month
Commercial $200.00/month

SECTION 11 — POOL FILLINGS
Hydrant meter, host (pick-up & delivery) $300.00
*Water-usage $5.46 per 1,000 gals plus 20%
special handling & processing

Effective 7/01/18
Amended 7/16/18
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SECTION 12 - UNMETERED WATER AND SEWER USAGE

In the event metering of water usage and/or sewage disposal is not feasible, the
Director of the Department of Public works shall estimate, based on city and county
usage date, the amount of water and/or sewer usage to charge un-metered users of the

system.

SECTION 13 — PENALTY ON DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS

10%

*SECTION 14 - WATER TURN-ON

$50.00 ($200.00 if after regular hours)

SECTION 15 - ACCOUNT SET UP FEE

$20.00

SECTION 16 — TRANSFER OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS TO TAX ROLL

10% OF AMOUNT DUE, MINIMUM
$50.00

SECTION 17 — BAD CHECK CHARGE

$35.00

*SECTION 18 — IWC CHARGES & INDUSTRIAL SURCHARGES

Meter Size

5/8”
37
T
1%
o

3
47
6"
g’
10”
127
14”
16"
18"

Effective 7/01/18
Amended 7/16/18
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INDUSTRIAL WASTE CONTROL CHARGE

Quarterly Charge

10.65
16.02
26.67
58.68
85.32
154.65
213.30
319.92
533.22
746.52
853.14
$1,066.44
$1,279.74
$1,493.01

PR ADAAAPAAP



INDUSTRIAL SURCHARGE RATES, PER EXCESS POUND

RATE
1. Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) $0.483
In excess of 275 mg/per liter
2. Total suspended Solids (TSS) $0.490
In excess of 350 mg/per liter
3. Phosphorus (P) $7.228
In excess of 12 mg/per liter
4. Fats, Oils & Grease (FOG) $0.465
In excess of 100 mg/per liter
5. Septage Disposal Fee $47.00
Per 500 gallons of disposal
SECTION 19 — RULES AND REGULATIONS
1. BILLING:

Charges for water service and sewage disposal service shall be billed in the months of
March, June, September and December of each year and such charges shall become
due on the fifteenth day of the following April, July, October and January, respectively.
The charge for water usage and sewage disposal may be billed as a combined charge
per unit of usage. If such charges are not paid on or before such due date or within the
grace period of seven days, then a penalty of ten (10) percent shall be added thereto,
unless such penalty is waived by the City Treasurer for extenuating circumstances. In
no case shall the penalty be waived more than once in any five-year period.

The following rules and regulations pertain to the use of hydrants by contractors:

1.

2.

Permit Requests for Hydrant Use shall be in writing and signed by the user.

Permits shall be issued by the Water and Sewer Department for the use of
hydrants and the permit fee is nonrefundable.

A security deposit shall be required which may be refunded, provided that no
damage occurs to the hydrant and that all charges for water used have been
paid.

User will be charged on a monthly basis for water used. Water use shall be
estimated by the Department of Water and Sewer.

The monthly charge shall be based on the water rate as approved by City
Council.

All permits must be approved for location and time of use by the Department
of Public Safety.

Effective 7/1/18, Amended 7/16/18
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2. COLLECTION:

The charges for water service and sewage disposal service, which, under the provisions
of Act No. 94 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1933 (MCL 141.101 et seq., MSA 5.2731
et seq.), as amended, are made a lien on the premises to which furnished, are hereby
recognized to constitute such lien; and the Director of Public Services of the department
shall, annually, on May first, certify all unpaid charges for such services furnished to any
premises to the City Assessor who shall place the same on the next tax roll of the city.
Such charges so assessed shall be collected in the same manner as general city taxes.
In addition to such charges the property owner shall be assessed an administrative
charge of 10% of the amount owing with a minimum of fifty dollars ($50.00). In cases
where the city is properly notified in accordance with Act 94 of 1933, that a tenant is
responsible for water or sewage disposal service charges, no such service shall be
provided or continued to such premises until there has been deposited with the
Department of Public Services, a sum sufficient to cover two (2) times the average
quarterly bill for such premises as estimated by the Director of Public Services, such
deposit to be in no case less than fifty dollars ($50.00). Where the water service to any
premises is turned off to enforce the payment of water service charges or sewage
disposal service charges, the water service shall not be reinstated until all delinquent
charges have been paid and a deposit as in the case of tenants is made, and there shall
be a water turn-on charge of two hundred dollars ($200.00) unless the turn-on is made
during normal working hours, in which case the charge will be fifty dollars ($50.00). In
any other case where, in the discretion of the Director of Public Services, the collection
of charges for water or sewage disposal service may be difficult or uncertain, the
Director of Public Services may require a similar deposit. Such deposits may be applied
against any delinquent water or sewage disposal service charges and the application
thereof shall not affect the right of the Department of Public Services to turn off the
water service and/or sewer service, to any premises for any delinquency thereby
satisfied. No such deposit shall bear interest and such deposit, or any remaining
balance thereof, shall be returned to the customer making the same when he shall
discontinue receiving water and sewage disposal service or, except as to tenants as to
whom notice of responsibility for such charges has been filed with the city, when any
eight (8) consecutive quarterly bills shall have been paid by the customer with no
delinquency.

Water and/or sewage disposal service to non-residential premises will be turned off if
the payment of water service charges and/or sewage disposal service charges become
delinquent and a payment plan for the delinquent charges has not been requested by
the property owner and approved by the City Manager. Service will not be reinstated
until all delinquent charges have been paid.

Amended 6/4/07 Effective 7/1/07
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SECTION 20 - EXHIBIT A
COMPONENTS OF CHARGES FOR WHOLESALE AND/OR OUTSIDE WATER

USERS:
WATER ONLY
Farmington System Wholesale
GLWA Consumption Rate $8.43 MCF
GLWA Fixed Water Charge 10.54 MCF
Transportation .43 MCF
$19.40 MCF
Direct Service
City Rate $ 5.46 per 1,000 gallons of
water used
GLWA Fixed Water Charge $32.00 per bill
Farmington-Evergreen Arm Wholesale
GLWA Consumption Rate $8.43 MCF
GLWA Fixed Water Charge 10.54 MCF
Oakland/Farmington Hills Transportation 43 MCF
Farmington Transportation 43 MCF
$19.83 MCF
COMPONENTS OF CHARGES FOR WHOLESALE AND/OR OUTSIDE SEWER
USERS:
SEWER ONLY
Farmington System Wholesale
GLWA Fixed Sewer Charge $27.84 MCF
Farmington System Cost O & M 28.20 MCF
Total City Wholesale Rate: $56.04 MCF
Farmington Evergreen System
Farmington Rate $25.27 MCF
Direct Service
City Rate $6.83 per 1,000 gallons of
water used
GLWA Fixed Sewer Charge $37.27 per bill

Effective 7/1/18
Amended 7/16/18
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CHAPTER 12

GOVERNOR WARNER MANSION
FEES, CHARGES AND POLICY

Main Building:

Admission:

Adults $3.00
Youth, 7-12 Years $1.00
Children, 6 and Under with Adult N/C
Group Tours

Adults $3.00
Children, 12 and under $1.00

Gazebo: (Weddings)/Group Rental

2 ¥ Hour Minimum Rental

Farmington/Farmington Hills residents $250.00
Non-residents $300.00
Each additional hour (or portion thereof):

Residents $100.00
Non-residents $125.00

$50.00 Deposit Required

Other Charges and Rentals

Commercial photography $ 50.00/hr
$1,000/annual
Tent (3-days) $500.00
Family groups (donations) $ 35.00
Non-wedding groups $100.00/hr
Porch (2 hours) $ 75.00
(each additional hour) $ 25.00

All rentals include use of electricity, cold water, and the outside restroom. The
outside restroom will be open from May to October.

Extended usages such as tent setup, etc. are negotiated with the City for pricing.

Wedding/Solemnized by Mayor $50.00
(any location in City)

Policy
e There will be only one wedding party at a time on the grounds
e The wedding party is responsible for setting up chairs and any other
requirements.
e Only the Museum grounds and gazebo can be used; no admittance to the
house permitted during weddings.

45



¢ Any caterer must have self-contained facilities, no use of the house
kitchen permitted.
e Reservations for events and commercial photography required

Amended 6/16/14
Effective 8/1/14
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CHAPTER 13
PARK FEES

RILEY PARK and SUNDQUIST PAVILION

Residents: $100 per application per event
Nonresidents:  $200 per application per event

SHIAWASSEE PARK PAVILIONS

1. Picnic Pavilion (East end of Park)
- Farmington and Farmington Hills residents

- Non-residents

2. Shiawassee Park PlayScape Pavilion
- Farmington/Farmington Hills Residents

- Non-residents

Amended 7/20/2016ma
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$20.00/hour
$100.00 maximum per day

$50.00/hour
$250.00 maximum per day

$20/hour
maximum of 2 hrs per day

$50.00/hour
maximum of 2 hrs per day



CHAPTER 14

ELECTRIC AND GAS SUPPLY FRANCHISE APPLICATION FEE

Application Franchise Fee

Electric Supply $3,500.00

Natural Gas Supply $3,500.00
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